SERVICE MANUAL

MOMENTUM T3 T5 T7

FOR 220v MODEL

“ 7":'\. -.- ‘-"?
Wesis o\

e N
)

2008/01/13
VERSION : No.2



About This Manual

This is a Version No.2 for MOMENTUM T serials service manual, we were have  very
important information for every service engineers, after Jan 2007, MOMENTUM T3
T5 T7 all with speed sensor device and also with ve  rsion No.2 (E-2) computer software.

If a MOMENTUM T3, T5 or T7 need replace a new compu ter, must check computer
software version before replace computer process.

T3: Power on, press INCLINE UP + INCLINE DOWN + ENT ER buttons and hold them,
then insert safety key and press START button compu  ter will display “E-1" or
“E-2” on the display speed window.

T5 and T7: Press INCLINE UP + INCLINE DOWN + ENTER buttons and hold them, then
switch power on and press START button computer wil | display “E-1" or
“E-2" on the display speed dot matrix window.

If a MOMENTUM T serial treadmill without speed sens  or and with old version “E-1"
computer program model, but only have with new vers ion “E-2” program computer
to replace, you can move the IC (Eprom) from old co  mputer to install at new computer.

After replaced IC (Eprom) then flow computer progr  am “E-1" to proceed manual
calibration speed and incline instruction to proced ure.

Page 1



Table Of Content

Page 2



IMPORTANT:BEFORE PERFORM THE SERVICE, PLEASE MAKE S URE YOU HAVE THE
UPDATE OWNERS MANUAL FOR PARTS REFERENCE.

Warning/Cautions

All warnings and cautions listed in this page are f ollows:
' WARNING: All maintenance activities shall be perf  ormed by qualified
personnel. Failure to do so could result in serious injury.

I Caution: Use only Greenmaster replacement parts when servici

ng. Failure
to do so could result in personal injury.

' WARNING: Disconnect the power cord before beginni  ng this procedure.
' WARNING: Do not touch components on lower board. A charge can remain
after unplugging the power cord and turning off the trainer.

' WARNING: Disconnect the power cord before beginni ng this procedure.
Keep wet items away from inside parts of the traine r.
Electrical shock could occur even if the trainer is unplugged.
Do not touch components on the lower board. A charg

e can
remain after unplugging the power cord and turning off the
trainer.

I Caution: A minimum of two people will be required to properl y lift the

trainer. Always use proper lifting methods when mov ing heavy
items.

Page 3



General Specification — Momentum T Series

MODEL T3 15 —
CONTINUOUS DUTY MOTOR AC 3HP AC 4HP AC 4HP
POWER 220v-240v/50Hz-60Hz 220v-240v/50Hz-60Hz 220v-240v/50Hz-60Hz
RUN BELT 5003160 j2.5mm 5003210 j2.5mm 500j3210j3.3mm
RUN DESK 1" FIBER WOOD 1" FIBER WOOD 1" FIBER WOOD
ROLLER 2.5" 3.0" 3.0"
FRAME X-FIT1L X-FIT7 X-FIT7
SUSPENSION SWING ARM WITH HYDRA SWING ARM WITH HYDRA SWING ARM WITH HYDRA

SPEED RANGE

0.8-18kmph / 0.5-11mph

0.8-20kmph / 0.5-12mph

0.8-20kmph / 0.5-12mph

RUNNING SURFACE

500 j1540mm(20” j60")

500 j1540mm(20” j60")

500 j1540mm(20” j60”)

INCLINE

0-15 level

0-15 level

0-15 level

COMPUTER FEATURE

MOTION CONTROL

NO INCLUDED / OPTIONAL

NO INCLUDED / OPTIONAL

NO INCLUDED / OPTIONAL

HAND PULSE

FRONT GRIP STANDARD

FRONT GRIP STANDARD

FRONT GRIP STANDARD

WIRELESS RECEIVER 5k RECEVER 5k RECEVER 5k RECEVER
CHEST BELT TRANSMITTER | NO INCLUDED / OPTIONAL NO INCLUDED / OPTIONAL NO INCLUDED / OPTIONAL
DISPLAY CONSOLE LED5G LED2ADM LED2BDM
EMERGENCY STOP Safety Key Larger Button Larger Button
DIRECT SPEED BUTTON N/A N/A YES
DIRECT INCLINE BUTTON N/A N/A YES
PROGRAM
QUICK START YES YES YES
TARGET PROGRAM YES YES YES
HEART RATE CONTROL YES | YES YES
PRESET PROGRAM YES 'F YES YES
CUSTOM SAVE YES Q YES YES
RECOVERY YES R YES YES
LED LIGHT ON SIDE RAIL N/A N/A YES
LED LIGHT ON MOTOR COVER YES YES YES
NET WEIGHT 170kgs(375LBS) 190kgs(419LBS) 190kgs(419LBS)
SET UP DIMENSION 107 j213 107j213
USER WEIGHT LIMIT 160kgs(352LBS) 180kgs(400LBS) 180kgs(400LBS)

Page 4




T3 T5 T7 circuit over view

~

up |
ELEVATION MOTOR com¢
DOWN)
AC 230v :
3pin
VR SENSOR
8pin
CONTROL ¥
CABLE [
® -
CONSOLE PANEL INCLINE RELAY BOARD
AC12v L 4
3pin
POWER IN — LINE CORD TRANS
TRANSFORMER
INVERTER o CABLE
AC 230v
p
AC 200v »|U
AC 230v 3-PHASE »|V  AC DRIVER MOTOR
CIRCUIT lw
OUTPUT >

Page 5




Overview Of Emergency Stop Operations

MONENTUM T3

POWER
SWITCH

O/OC

49
— j_‘—‘
I oo SAFETY KEY

POWER CORD = MICRO SWITCH
GROUND AT CONSOLE

CIRCUIT BREAKER
18Amp

EMERGENCY STOP

INCLINE

INVERTER RELAY BOARD

CONSOLE PANEL

MONENTUM T5 T7

POWER
CIRCUIT BREAKER  gyviTeH

18Amp o/o
O

4
—— 11 377
POWER CORD

GROUND

INCLINE

INVERTER RELAY BOARD

CONSOLE PANEL
EMERGENCY STOP

Page 6



T3 BOM
B PARTS LisT

No. Description Qty. Order No. No. Description Qty. Order No.
1 Computer g Te-0n 35  Cushion 4 T3-035
2 Safety Key j Te-Dog 36 M6 x 13mm Washer o  T3-036
3 Console Support Tube 1 =008 37 #8 x 15mm Screws 32 13-0%7
4 M6 x 20mm Allen Head Bolt 1 T3-004 38 Motor Control Board Radiator 1 T13-038
5 M6 x 20mm Console Screw 5 T8:~005 39  Deck Fixing Tube 1 T3-039
6 Motion Console Sensor Na _ T3-008 40  Motor Control Board Cover 1 T3-040
7 Fixing Plastics 4  FesOox 41 Upright Plastic Shroud Left #1 1 T3-04
8 #8x 19mm Screws g lEnlns 42 Upright Plastic Shroud Left #2 . 8-
9 #8 x 25mm Screws g  13-009 43 Upright Plastic Shroud Right #2 1 T3-043
10 Handlebar Rear End Cap - Left#1 1 13-010 44 Upright Plastic Shroud Right #1 4 T3-044
11 Handlebar Rear End Cap - Left#2 1 Te- Rl 45  Side Cover - Left 1 T3-045
12 Handlebar Rear End Cap - Right#1 1 13-012 46 Side Cover - Right 1 T3-046
13 Handlebar Rear End Cap - Right#2 1 13-013 47  Power Switch Set 9 T3-047
14 Handlebar Grip 2 Ti3=0d 48 M5 x 10mm Screws 2 T3-048
15 Handlebar g  T3=015 49 Motor Hood 1 T3-049
16 Hand Pulse Sensor 2 T3-016 50  Top Maintenance Cover 1 T3-050
17 Handlebar End Cap 2 T3-017 51 #8 x 50mm Screws 2 T3-051
18 M8 x 95mm Screws 2 T3-018 52 Side Rail o T3-052
19 Left Upright 1 Ta- 012 53  Running Belt 1 T3-053
20 Right Upright 1 e g 54  Rear End Cap - Left 1 T3-054
21 1/2" x 68mm Bolt g  T3=02 55 Rear End Cap - Right 1 T3-0%5
22 Rubber Spacer 4 T3-022 56  Deck Rubber Cushion 8 T3-056
23 1/2" Nylon Nut I 57 M8 x 25mm Bolt 10 T3-057
24 Fix Pin 7 Te-0 58 Running Deck q T3-058
25 M6 x 15mm Screws 4  T3-025 59  Rubber Cushion 10 T3-059
26 As\lsjggsﬁ;on A Ae g 06 60 M10 x 35mm Bolt g T80
27 Upright Support Tube - Bottom 2 Ia-bay 61 M5 x 15mm Screws 2 T3-061
28 M8 x 15mm Bolts 10 13-028 62 Clip 2 T3- 062
29 M6 x 55mm Allen Head Bolt 2  T3-029 63 Elevation Motor 1 T3-063
30 M14 x 113mm Bolts 2 T3-030 64  M10 Nut 2 T3 - 064
31 Bushing 4 T3-031 65  Tension Wheel 1 T3-065
32 Stabilizer 2 Ta-0a2 66 Front Vent Cover 1 T3-066
33 Base Frame 1 T3-033 67  Rear Vent Cover 1 T3 -067
34  Running Deck Fixed Tube Sleeve 2 T3-034 68  Driving Motor Bracket 1 T3-068

Page 7



B rARTS LisT

No. Description Qty. Order No. No. Description Qty. Order No.
69  Driving Motor 1 13-069 103 #8 x 35mm Screws 3 T3-103
70 Roller Carbon Brush 1 T3-070 104 Handlebar Fixing Plate 2 T3-104
71 Motor Holder L 105 Console Support Tube Fixing Plate 2 12105
72 Motor Holder Adjustment 1 T3-072 106 Upright Cover 2 T3-106
73 M10x 70 mm Bolt 4 Ta<dis 107 M6 x 15mm Screws 2 T3-107
74 M10 x 63mm Bolt @ T3-074 108 Front Handle bar 4  T3-108
75 Motor Drive Belt 1 13-075 109 Metal Cap 2 T3-109
76 Tension Wheel Bracket i =06 110 M8 x 55mm Bolt g  T13-110
77  Transfer Board T T3-077 111 Motor Control Board 1 T3-111
78  Front Roller 1 e 078 112 Motor Control Board Fan 1 T3-112
79  Front Roller Shaft 1 T5=1479 113 Main Transformer 1 T3-113
80  Deck Frame P B0 114 N/A

81 Micro Switch 4 Te=U6I 115 N/A

82 M8 x 70mm Bolt 3 T3-082 116 EVA Foam 1 T3-116
83  8x 16 x T2.0 Washer g Ta=08 117 Console Housing - Top §  TEsll
84 Motor Hood Side Cover - Left 1 T13-084 118 Water Bottle Holder 2 T3-118
85  Motor Hood Side Cover - Right 1 T3-085 119  Gloves Compartment 1 T3-119
86  Frame Side Cover - Left 1 T3-086 120 Console Housing - Bottom 1 T3-120
87  Frame Side Cover - Right 1 T3-087 121 Computer Screw 4 T3-121
88 Plastic Clamp - Top 5 T3-088 o5 geagtciioiulse Sensor Wire — Lower 5 T3- 122
89 Plastic Clamp - Bottom g To-0s 123 gggtcijoiwse i T3-123
90 Bracket s BN 124 Upper Secton e g e
91 M8 x 25mm Screws 4 =91 125 EAOOVSZPSC(::T;((Z?II Sensoriire - 2 =
92  Rear Roller 1 T3-002 126  Safety Wire — Upper Section 1 T3-126
93 Rear Roller Shaft g Tes0dg 127 8 Pins Wire — Upper Section ) et
94 M8 x 43mm Bolt g Te=Usd 128 Safety Wire — Lower Section i Teeten
95 M8 Nylon Nut 2 T3-095 129 8 Pins Wire — Lower Section 1. T3-129
96 Deck Wheel p 12-0%6 130 M4 x 12mm Screw 1 T3-130
97 Deck Spring Washer 10 T3-097

98 M8 Nut 10 T3-098

- -Ell_egf?tlon Support Tube Side Cover : T3-099

e

101 Elevation Support Tube 1 T3-101

102 Motor Belly Pan 1 T3-102

Page 8



T3 Parts




Pagel0



Page 11



T5 T7 BOM

Page 12



Page 13



T5 T7 Parts

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



How to open motor hood - T3 T5 T7

STEP 1: First use Phillips screwdriver open two bolts on par-motor hood.

I

STEP 2: Disconnect Logo LED light connector.

Page 23



STEP 3 : Use cross screwdriver to open left and right side two bolts under cover near
side rail.

N

LN
L
.
.,
L
L
.

STEP 4 : Power switch on then insert safety key, press START button then adjust INCLINE
UP button to top Level 15, at that time can open 3 bolts in front under cover.
If treadmill INCLINE already out of order, should push treadmill at an angle.

Page 24



How to open inverter - T3 T5 T7

STEP 1 : Follow before “How to open motor hood-T3 & T5® T7” to open motor hood, then
disconnect there connector power L1 L2, driver motor U,V,W, 3pin cable from
incline relay board and inverter fan wire connectors.

\
71 I U )

STEP 2 : Use Phillips screwdriver to open fix inverter 4 bolts.

Page 25



STEP 3 : Use Phillips screwdriver again to open inverter plastic cover 4 bolts and electric

fan 4 bolts.
A

o
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

o
o
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

.
.
P
.
.t
.
.
.

.
S
.
.
.
.
Iy
.
o
o
.
.
.
o

Page 26



How to demount front roller - T3

STEP 1: Follow before “How to open motor hood-T3 e T5e T7” to open motor hood, use
5mm Hex-wrench to demount pressing belt wheel set.

STEP 2 : Use 6mm L-shape Hex-wrench to open and move out left side fix front roller
bolt. 6

-

Page 27



STEP 3 : Then move out front roller and pulley driver belt.

Page 28



How to demount running belt and desk— T3

STEP 1 : Follow before instruction demount motor hood and front roller, then use Phillips
screwdriver to demount both side rail end cover, and use 6mm Hex-wrench to
open fix rear roller 2 bolts then move out rear roller.

.
o’
.
.

o
o
o

STEP 2 : And use 8mm Hex-wrench just to release fix both side rails 8 bolt, do not move
out there bolts.

— N

Page 29



To extract both side rails.

STEP 3

desk 10 bolts, then move

IX running

to open f

ips screwdriver

Use Phill
out running desk.

STEP 4

Page 30



STEP 5 : Then move out running belt.

/

Page 31



How to demount running belt and desk— T5 T7
STEP 1 : Follow before instruction to open motor hood and to demount front roller.

\(_’

A
:
:
:

:

d

L
v 0\‘

STEP 2 : Use Phillips screwdriver to open fix end cover 4 bolts and move out end cover.

P
.
.
PSP
“““““
““““““
. .
"""""
----
e
.

“'
0

P
.
.
.

. .
. .
.
----

.
.
Py
.
P

.
o
o

Page 32



STEP 3 : After move out end cover then use 6mm Hex-wrench to open fix rear roller 2 bolts
and move out rear roller. 6

STEP 4 : Use Phillip-screwdriver to open 4 main frame side cover.

e

Page 33



STEP 5 : USE 5mm Hex-wrench to open main frame wheel shaft, then move wheels and
T-bar.

/

STEP 6 : Use 5mm Hex-wrench to open front frame and rear frame 8 bolts.

Page 34



STEP 7 : To extract rear frame from side rail frame.

STEP 8 : This status need 2 men and move out middle frame include running belt and desk.

<IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

*lll-‘-“--

Page 35



STEP 9 : Up right the middle and put down on the ground, the move out running belt.

STEP 10 : Use 5mm Hex-wrench follow the fig. to open 10 bolts and 10 washers.

Page 36



STEP 11 : Move out both side middle frame.

™~

STEP 12 : Use 13mm socket spanner to open 10 nuts and move out 10 spring washers.

Page 37



Error Code

All shall display on the console in 3 seconds after inserted SAFETY
KEY or pressed EMERGENCY STOP button .

T3 T5 T7 computer program Version No.1 (E-1):

Computer program Version No.1 (E-1) only has “Err 2” error code, mean is without
complete calibration SPEED and INCLINE.

If computer showing “Err 2" , shall can operation SPEED and INCLINE, but treadmill may
performer incorrect SPEED and INCLINE before complete the calibration SPEED and
INCLINE process.

T3 T5 T7 computer program Version No.2 (E-2):

Err 1 : No calibration Speed and Incline, in this status INCLINE will can’t operation and
may performer incorrect SPEED before complete the calibration SPEED and
INCLINE process.

Err 2 : Complete the Incline calibration but no speed calibration. Please run the
calibration SPEED.

Err 3: Complete the Speed calibration but no Incline calibration. Please run the
calibration INCLINE.

Err 4 . The actual speed still does not agree with the display speed. Please run the
calibration SPEED.

Err 5 : This means the computer can not pick up the signal from Speed Sensor, to adjust
speed sensor at front roller belt pulley side, or check magnet fix on front roller belt

pulley.

Err 6 : In T3 mean is AC driver motor over heat, and logo LED blinking on motor hood,
turn off power cool down about 30min will re-operate.
In TS and T7 without “Err 6” display but also has logo LED blinking on motor hood,
and computer showing “EMERGENCY STOP”.

SEr : Means the treadmill accumulate mileage up to 3000KM (1800 Mile) and needs the
self-maintenance. Please spray liquid silicon between the belt and deck follow the
instruction in owners manual. You can purchase the silicon from the customer
service. After this, please follow the S-3 : Check and reset maintain mileage-T3
T5 T7 procedure and adjust the accumulate mileage to 0000.

Page 38



Trouble Shooting

Meter test instruction:

[

Check AC voltage

Press START button
on low speed.

[ [

Check DC voltage  Check resistance

Press START button then adjust speed
To top.

Page 39



T3 T5 T7 Display 8Err4®

Is the speed sensor
and magnet distance
Within 3~5mm  ?

Has unit been
Calibrated speed?

A

Adjust speed sensor
then calibration speed.
and set unit speed at 10km/h
over 2 minutes.

Is “Err 4” disappear v
after to proceed calibration NO

speed then set unit speed still display “Err 4”
at 10km/h over
2 minutes?

A 4

Replace speed sensor

Fixed

Page 40



T3 T5 T7 Display 8Err5®

has unit with speed
sensor model?

Replace Version No.1 (E-1) computer
program IC (Eprom) then calibration
SPEED and INCLINE

Is the speed sensor
and magnet distance
within 3~5mm  ?

Adjust speed sensor
then calibration speed.
And set unit speed at 10km/h
Over 2 minutes.

Use hand to turn

front roller, is speed sensor
LED light blinking at
incline relay board?

Replace speed sensor

Replace incline relay board

Page 41




T3 console LED window all display &-9
ordisplay 8Em69

BAD

A 4

Reconnect

BAD

A 4

Reconnect

BAD

\ 4

Reconnect

Check 8pin connect

in left upright tube
FIG.1
FIG.2

Check 8pin plug
on incline relay board.
FIG.2

GOOD

Check 8pin plug on
console.

GOOD

Replace console

NO -
Is the logo LED blinking

on motor hood ?

YES

Use meter check 2pin
Resistance from AC motor
Temperature switch?
FIG.3

Replace incline relay board

Is cause AC motor
too heart then temperature
switch off ?

THEN

Is treadmill can operate YES
after 20~30 min.
to cool down ?
A 4
NO Treadmill re-operate
Is treadmill can
operate after connect the temp,
2pin on incline YES
relay board?
FIG.4 \ 4
NO Connect the 2pin wire

Replace incline relay board

Page 42



OR

N

FIG 1. Check 8pin connector FIG 2. Check 8pin connector in left side
in left side upright tube top . upright tube bottom.

AN

Check 8pin connector all pin up. FIG 2. Check 8pin plug on incline relay board.

FIG 3. Check for driver motor temperature

switch on/off 2 FIG 4. If the 2pin is off, then connector short

2pin wire pass the temp. switch for driver
motor

Page 43



For T5 T7 computer display “SAFETY” can’t operation

then direct display
“SAFETY” ?

Is computer power on

NO

Is computer
can power on display but
Press EMERGENCY STOP
can't display “SAFETY” ?

Check SAFETY

pin cable conduction when
press EMERGENCY

STOP button on
Incline relay

Y

YES

YES

Is logo LED blinking
on motor hood ?

NO

Frame.
FIG.5

GOOD

GOOD

computer.

Check 8pin cable
connector in right
Side upright tube

Check 8pin cable
plug connector on
incline relay board.

Check 8pin cable
plug connector on

board ?
FIG.1

A 4

Replace incline

relay board
Check EMERGENCY
STOP button micro switch
X (I::?gsgle. Check 2pin cable
| Connector in left side RECONNECT
upright tube frame.
FIG.2
BAD RECONNECT OR
REPLACE MICRO SW
YES
Check blue color plug
2pin cable from AC motor NO ver Ishgztlfﬁeﬁgmm?gture
temperature switch conduction yhea P
and plug ? switch working ?
FIG.4
THEN
BAD GOOD
v Replace incline relay board
Is temperature YES
RECONNECT recondition after cool
down 20~30 min. ?
\ 4
RETURN OPERATION
BAD

h 4 Contact TEMP. 2pin

on incline relay board

RECONNECT computer return power YES
On display ?
\ 4
Connection 2pin TEMP.
NO on incline relay board
> RECONNECT Replace incline relay board

BAD

Page 44




t A A

FIG 1. Pull out the 2pin cable and use meter FIG 2. Open left side handle bar cover check in 2pin cable connector
check conduction when press or left side upright tube frame inside 2pin cable connector .
EMERGENCY STOP button.

/ \

FIG 4. Pull out the 2pin cable and use
meter check conduction.

FIG 3. Open the console top cover then check
the micro switch under EMERGENCY
STOP button.

N N

FIG 5. Also open left side handle bar cover check in 8pin cable connector
or left side upright tube frame inside 8pin cable connector .

Page 45



Turn on
the switch

NO

Is power switch on ?

T3 No display

220VAC
at outlet?

NO

A

Is circuit breaker
tripped ?
FIG.1

YES

Is AC light on switch ?

YES

Check home circuit breaker

Is insert safety key ?

Check 8pin plug at
incline relay board ?
FIG.4
BAD

A 4

Insert safety key

Replace circuit breaker

A

Check voltage
across
circuit breaker
FIG.2

220 VAC

Replace switch

A

Check voltage
across switch
FIG.3

220 VAC

Check voltage
at power cord?

Replace power cord

Check 220VAC voltage
at incline relay board ?

Check 12VAC voltage
from transformer at
incline relay board

Check 2 cables
connector from console to
incline relay board in

Check 8pin plug

BAD

Reconnect

Check the power
wire from power switch
to incline relay board
AC in and plug

Replace transformer

Reconnect

BAD

at console

Replace

Page 46

A 4

Reconnect




N\

FIG 1. Is circuit tripped ?
Press button to reset.

FIG 2. Check voltage across circuit breaker. FIG 3. Check voltage across switch.

FIG 4. Check 8pin plug at incline relay board. FIG 5. Check 220VAC voltage at incline

relay board ?

N

FIG 7. Check 2 cables connector from console to

FIG 6. Check 12VAC voltage from transformer at incline relay board in left upright tube.

incline relay board.

Page 47



Is circuit breaker
tripped ?
FIG.1

Check voltage
across
circuit breaker
FIG.2

Check voltage
across switch
FIG.3

Check voltage
at power cord?

Is power switch on ?

Turn on
the switch

NO

T5 T7 No display

220VAC
at outlet?

Check home circuit breaker

Is AC light on switch ?

YES

Check 8pin plug on
incline relay board ?
FIG.4
BAD

Replace circuit breaker

A

220 VAC

Replace switch

A

220 VAC

Replace power cord

Check 8pin
Connector from console to
incline relay board in
Left upright tube

BAD

Check 220VAC input
at incline relay board ?

Check 12VAC output
from transformer at
Incline relay board

BAD

A 4

Reconnect

Reconnect

Check the power
wire from power switch
to incline relay board
AC in and plug

Replace transformer

Check 8pin plug
at console

Replace console

Page 48

A 4

Reconnect




N\

FIG 1. Is circuit breaker stripped?

FIG 2. Check voltage across circuit FIG 3. Check voltage across switch.
beaker.

AN

N

FIG 4. Check 8pin plug at incline relay board. FIG 5. Check 8pin connector in left side upright tube

up or bottom.

FIG 6. Check 220VAC input at incline FIG 7. Check 12VAC output at incline
relay board.

relay board.

Page 49




Switch on the
power, press START

button, check if speed window

shows 0.8kmh(0.5mph)
and time window
show the time ?

YES

Press START
button then adjust
Speed go up to max.
Is run belt start
moving?

NO

Is the red power

Refer to
FIG.3

YES

Is the yellow signal
LED light up at inverter ?
Refer to
FIG.4

YES

Is the green run LED
light up at inverter ?
Refer to
FIG.5

NO

in LED light up at inverter ?

T3/T5/T7 Run belt no movement

NO

Check the 10pin

Connector between key

NO

Y

pad PC board to console main
circuit board and

Reconnect
the wire

reconnect it.
FIG.1

YES

Follow the speed
calibration procedure
to re-calibrate the speed.

Use meter check
the START button switch on
circuit board and see if the

Replace key pad

PC board

switch is good ?
FIG.2

Replace computer

Reconnect

YES

Is the U,V,W
connector come
away at inverter ?
Refer to
FIG.6

YES

NO

If inverter fuse burned then replace
inverter and recalibrate SPEED
FIG. 12

No green
LED light up
or blinking.

YES Replace inverter

and recalibrate

NO Check voltage .
> Pin L1 to L2 at inverter and recalibrate
Refer to
FIG.7
220 VACl
Check the split AC
Replace inverter power connector on
el relinEie Incline relay board.
Refer to
Check voltage FIG.8
from 8pin across pin 2
and pin 6 at incline relay board
ook for increase as fast button
pressed
NO Refer to

A 4

Reconnect the plug
or replace the wire.

GO UpP

BAD

Check the 8pin
connector inside the left
hand upright tube.
FIG.11

A 4

Reconnect

Check voltage
from 3pin across pin 2
and pin 3 at incline relay board
ook for increase as fast button
pressed
Refer to
FIG.10

0vDC

Replace computer
and recalibrate

Replace incline Relay
board or 3pin cable

Page 50



\

FIG 1. Check line wire from main PC board FIG 2. Use meter to check switch button on key
to key PC board. PC board.

\ \ \

FIG 3. Check red power LED FIG 4. Is yellow LED light up after FIG 5. Is green LED light up after
light up ? press START button ? press START button ?

\ !

N

FIG 6. Is there U,V,W connector FIG 7. Check voltage L1,L2. FIG 8. Check AC split power connector.
come away ?

T3 T5T7 FIG 10. Check voltage from 8pin
across pin 2 and pin 6 at
FIG 9. Check voltage from 3pin across pin 2 and pin 3 at incline relay board look for
incline relay board look for increase as fast button increase as fast button
pressed. pressed.

Page 51



N\

FIG 11. Check inside 8pin connector .

FIG 12. If inverter fuse burned then replace inverter and recalibrate SPEED.

Page 52



T3 T5 T7 Elevation malfunction

Is INCLINE display
window has value change
After press START button,
and adjust INCLINE UP

and DOWN button?

Is treadmill INCLINE
operation?

Check 8pin cable
connector from console to
incline relay board in
left upright tube

NO

BAD

A 4

Y

Reconnect

Check fix left handle
bar plastic cover bolts
hurt cable inside
frame tube

BAD

A 4

Reconnect

Check form incline
motor wires red, white, black
3 plugs at incline relay.
board.

BAD

A 4

Reconnect

Check from incline

GOOD

Open computer
and check switch at
Button PC
board

BAD

A 4

Replace button PC board

GOOD

Check 10pin
Connector from button
PC board to computer
main PC board.

BAD

A 4

Reconnect

Replace console

Is operate after Input 220VAC to
Incline motor wire red, white
and black, white ?

A

4

Replace incline motor

Is fixed after finish
Calibrate incline program?

NOT FIXED

Replace incline relay board

NOT FIXED

motor 3pin VR sensor
plug at incline relay
board ?

Reconnect

A 4

Replace computer

Page 53




/

If noise is low-pitched possible need put some grease in hole or bar.
If still has noise after put grease, try move out the T-bar

N\
N

e

If noise is metal-hit possible rear roller frame too loose, follow arrow move out bolt
and move metal piece to central, then screw in back the bolt, do both side.

Page 54



STEP 1: Use finger and press every one button, and feel every button has click! After
pressed, because if any one button stuck, other buttons will malfunction.

Click! Click! Click!
Click! =—» <+— (Click!
Click! Click!

If confirm button stuck, then replace a
new keypad PC board.

STEP 2: If checked and confirm the keypad 7 buttons have click, then check 8pins
connector on keypad PC board and main computer PC board.

_
N

STEP 3: Replace a new computer console..

Page 55



Service Setup Function Flow Sheet

MOMENTUM T3,T5,T7

Console
\ 4 v
Manufactory Configure Service Configure
Press and hold INCLINE UP and Press and hold SPEED and UP
DOWN+ENTER button then power on DOWN button then power on
4
v
h S-1 S-3 S-5
M-2 Setting sleep Check and reset Display total
To calibrate incline mode ON/OFF Maintains mileage Used hours
J
\ 4 v
4
. M-1 M-3 S-2 S-4
Setting manufactory date . Setting buzzer Display total
and display console To calibrate speed ONJ/OFF Used mil
program version L sed mileage

IMPORTANT NOTE:

When replace a new console must enter “Manufactory Configure” to
calibrate INCLINE and SPEED, otherwise console will show “Err 1” or “Err

2" 2 sec. before computer power on

status.

If computer show “Err 1” or “Err 2", the INCLINE position and SPEED

possible incorrect.

How to enter “Manufactory Configure” and “Service Configure” see

instruction below:

Page 56



Service Setup

T3 enter method is power switch on and press INCLINE UP and DOWN + ENTER
buttons and hold them then insert safety key.

T5,T7 enter method is power switch on and press once EMERGENCY STOP button, the
console will show “SAFETY....” running words. Press INCLINE UP and DOWN + ENTER
buttons and hold them then press EMERGENCY STOP button.

M-1 : Setting and display manufactory date and

display console program version
After enter manufactory configure program, the TIME/DISTANCE display window will
show “1” and blinking. Press START button the TIME/DISTANCE display window will
show “YEAR”, the HEART RATE display window will show “MONTH?”, the CALORIES
display window will show “DAY” and console program version like "E-1" or "E-2".....will
show on SPEED display window. Use INCLINE UP and DOWN button to adjust “YEAR”
then press ENTER button follow step to set “MONTH” and “DAY”. Press ENTER button
to confirm and press ENTER button again to return power on status.

T3 Console T5 T7 Console

Page 57



M-2 : Calibration incline

-T3 with computer program version

BE-19and BE-29

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN+ENTER butto
and hold them, then insert safety.

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button select
show “2”.

Press START button enter set calibrate
incline program.

NS

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button to
adjust INCLINE “0” position.

INCLINE “0” position as arrow from main
frame to rubber buffer distance 1cm.

Then press ENTER button INCLINE window
show “15” and incline automatic going up.

22cm

!

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button to
adjust INCLINE “15” position.

Press ENTER button again return power
on status .

INCLINE “15” position as fig. from assemble Press ENTER button to confirm and finish

line to ground 22cm.

Page 58

setting calibrate incline program .



M-3 : Calibration speed-T3 with computer program ve  rsion “E-1"

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN+ENTER button Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button select Press START button enter set calibrate
and hold them, then insert safety. show “3". speed program.

Q

Then press ENTER button SPEED window
Will show 18.0km/h and running belt will
Automatic speed going up.

Press SPEED UP and DOWN button to Use rpm meter to calibrate
adjust actual speed 0.8km/h. Speed 0.8km/ on running belt.

Q

Press SPEED UP and DOWN button to Use rpm meter to calibrate Then press ENTER button confirm and finish
adjust actual speed 18.0km/h. Speed 18km/ on running belt. setting calibrate speed program .

Press ENTER button again return power
on status .

Page 59



M-3 : Calibration speed-T3 with computer program ve

rsion “E-2"

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN+ENTER button Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button select
and hold them, then insert safety. show “3".

This window display running
belt actual speed.

N

This window display target
/ speed 0.8kph(0.5mph).

Press SPEED UP and DOWN button to
adjust actual speed display 0.8km/h.

This window display running
belt actual speed.

N

This window display target
/ speed 18kph(11mph).

Press SPEED UP and DOWN button to
adjust actual speed display 18.0km/h.

Press ENTER button again return power
on status .

Page 60

Press START button enter set calibrate
speed program.

Then press ENTER button SPEED window
Will show 18.0km/h and running belt will
Automatic speed going up.

Then press ENTER button confirm and finish
setting calibrate speed program .



M-2 : Calibration incline

-T5 T7 with computer program version “E-1"and “E-2”

First press EMERGENCY STOP button once
,and press INCLINE UP and DOWN+ENTER
hold them then press EMERGENCY STOP.

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button select

show “2".

e NS

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button to
adjust INCLINE “0” position.

Press START button enter set calibrate
incline program.

INCLINE “0” position as arrow from main
frame to rubber buffer distance 1cm.

22cm

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button to
adjust INCLINE “15” position.

1

Then press ENTER button INCLINE window
show “15” and incline automatic going up.

INCLINE “15” position as fig. from assemble

line to ground 22cm.

Press ENTER button again return power
on status .

Page 61

Press ENTER button to confirm and finish
setting calibrate incline program .




M-3 : Calibration speed-T5 T7 with computer program version “E-1”

First press EMERGENCY STOP button once Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button select Press START button enter set calibrate
,and press INCLINE UP and DOWN+ENTER show “3". speed program.
hold them then press EMERGENCY STOP.

Q

Then press ENTER button SPEED window

Press SPEED UP and DOWN button to Use rpm meter to calibrate . : :
- . Will show 20.0km/h and running belt will
adjust actual speed 0.8km/h. Speed 0.8km/ on running belt. Automatic speed going up.
Press SPEED UP and DOWN button to Use rpm meter to calibrate Then press ENTER button confirm and finish
adjust actual speed 20.0km/h. Speed 20km/ on running belt. setting calibrate speed program .

Press ENTER button again return power
on status .

Page 62



M-3 : Calibration speed-T5 T7 with computer program

version “E-2”"

First press EMERGENCY STOP button once Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button select

,and press INCLINE UP and DOWN+ENTER show “3".
hold them then press EMERGENCY STOP.
I

This window display running

belt actual speed. \

Press START button enter set calibrate
speed program.

This window display target
/ speed 0.8kph(0.5mph).

Press SPEED UP and DOWN button to
adjust actual speed display 0.8km/h.

I
This window display running

belt actual speed. \

Then press ENTER button SPEED window
Will show 20.0km/h and running belt will
Automatic speed going up.

This window display target
/ speed 20kph(12mph).

Press SPEED UP and DOWN button to
adjust actual speed display 20.0km/h.

Press ENTER button again return power
on status .

Page 63

Then press ENTER button confirm and finish
setting calibrate speed program .




T3 enter method is power switch on and press SPEED UP and DOWN button and hold
them then insert safety key —

T5,T7 enter method is power switch on and press once EMERGENCY STOP button,
the console will show “SAFETY....” running words. Press SPEED UP and DOWN button
and hold them then press EMERGENCY STOP button.

S-1: Setup sleep mode on/off-T3

When the power is ON the computer will automatically enter SLEEP MODE if it is left idle
for 5 minutes without receiving any input. Press any button to return to POWER ON
status when the computer is in the SLEEP MODE ON. All unit original setting SPEED
MODE ON from manufactory.

Press SPEED UP and DOWN button HEART RATE display window will show “1” Press INCLINE UP and DOWN to select
and hold them, then insert safety. and TIME/DISTANCE display window will Speed mode ON or OFF.
show “ON” or “OFF".

Press ENTER button to confirm setting Press ENTER button again return power
and finish setting SPEED MODE ON/OFF on status .
program.

Page 64




S-1: Setup sleep mode on/off-T5 T7

First press EMERGENCY STOP button once HEART RATE display window will show “1”
,and press SPEED UP and DOWN hold them and TIME/DISTANCE display window will

then press EMERGENCY STOP. show “ON” or “OFF".
Press ENTER button to confirm setting Press ENTER button again return power
and finish setting SPEED MODE ON/OFF on status .
program.

Page 65

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN to select
Speed mode ON or OFF.




S-2 : Setup buzzer on/off-T3
This function can setting buzzer in mute status or sound status, and All unit original
setting SPEED MODE ON from manufactory.

Press SPEED UP and DOWN button
and hold them, then insert safety.

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button select Then press START button HEART RATE
show “2". display window will show “2” and SPEED
display window will show “ON” or “OFF".

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN to select
BUZZER ON or OFF.

Press ENTER button to confirm setting Press ENTER button again return power
and finish setting BUZZER ON/OFF on status .
program.

Page 66



S-2 : Setup buzzer on/off-T5 T7

First press EMERGENCY STOP button once Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button select
,and press SPEED UP and DOWN hold them show “2”.
then press EMERGENCY STOP.

Then press START button HEART RATE
display window will show “2” and TIME/
DISTANCE display window will show
“ON” or “OFF".

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN to select Press ENTER button to confirm setting
BUZZER ON or OFF. and finish setting BUZZER ON/OFF
program.

Page 67

Press ENTER button again return power
on status .




S-3: Check and reset maintain mileage-T3 T5 T7
Computer service configure can display service maintain used mileage for service technical
engineer check, when showing maintain mileage can press STOP button to reset.

T3 enter method is power switch on and press SPEED UP and DOWN button and hold
them then insert safety key.

T5,T7 enter method is power switch on and press once EMERGENCY STOP button, the
console will show “SAFETY....” running words. Press INCLINE UP and DOWN + ENTER
button and hold them then press EMERGENCY STOP button.

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button to select HEART RATE display window show “3”,
then press START button, computer will display maintain mileage, press STOP button
can reset maintain mileage, last press ENTER button twice return to power on status.

S-4 : Display total used mileage-T3 T5 T7

T3 enter method is power switch on and press SPEED UP and DOWN button and hold
them then insert safety key.

T5,T7 enter method is power switch on and press once EMERGENCY STOP button, the
console will show “SAFETY....” running words. Press INCLINE UP and DOWN + ENTER
button and hold them then press EMERGENCY STOP button.

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button to select HEART RATE display window show “4”,
then press START button, computer will display total used mileage, press ENTER button
twice return to power on status.

S-5: Display total used hours-T3 T5 T7

T3 enter method is power switch on and press SPEED UP and DOWN button and hold
them then insert safety key.

T5,T7 enter method is power switch on and press once EMERGENCY STOP button, the
console will show “SAFETY....” running words. Press INCLINE UP and DOWN + ENTER
button and hold them then press EMERGENCY STOP button.

Press INCLINE UP and DOWN button to select HEART RATE display window show “5”,
then press START button, computer will display total used hours, press ENTER button
twice return to power on status.

Page 68



